FILE NO. 250016

[Grant Agreement Amendment - Bay Area Community Resources - Various Programs - Not to Exceed \$10,473,540]

Resolution approving the first amendment to the Agreement between the City, acting by and through the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families, and Bay Area Community Resources for the following programs: Sunset Media Wave; ReSET Justice Collaborative; YouthLine Technology Pathway; and Career Pathways for Undocumented Youth, increasing the contract amount by \$1,537,840, for a new total not to exceed amount of \$10,473,540, with no change to the five year term of July 1, 2024 though June 30, 2029; and to authorize Department of Children, Youth and Their Families to enter into amendments or modifications to the Agreement that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the Agreement or this Resolution.

WHEREAS, On August 16, 2023, the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families issued a Request for Proposals ("RFP") for its 2024–2029 funding cycle; and WHEREAS, Bay Area Community Resources submitted proposals for 11 programs under RFP Result Area: All Youth Are Ready For College, Work And Productive Adulthood; and

WHEREAS, The 11 programs are: HOPE SF Youth Leadership; ReSET Credible Messenger Life Coaches; In-Custody Barber Pathway; SALT Aiga1 University; Undocu OFA; SALT 'Atamai Hut Academic Support Program; Youth Funding Youth Ideas; ReSET Justice Collaborative; Sunset Media Wave; YouthLine Technology Pathway; and Career Pathways for Undocumented Youth; and

WHEREAS, Bay Area Community Resources was awarded funding for four programs; and

Department of Children, Youth and Their Families **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

WHEREAS, Under Sunset Media Wave, Bay Area Community Resources will provide programming in media arts, youth development, project-based learning, and community building; and

WHEREAS, Under ReSET Justice Collaborative, Bay Area Community Resources will provide court advocacy, reentry planning, life coaching, behavior modification training, mental health and wellness, life skills training and other workforce and education services; and

WHEREAS, Under YouthLine Technology Pathway, Bay Area Community Resources will provide job training and work experiences; and

WHEREAS, Under Career Pathways for Undocumented Youth, Bay Area Community Resources will provide workforce and education programming; and

WHEREAS, On July 31, 2024, the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families issued Contract #1000032513 in the amount of \$8,935,700 in support of the four funded Bay Area Community Resources programs; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Children, Youth and Their Families wishes to amend its original contract to add \$1,537,840, increasing the contract amount to \$10,473,540 ("First Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, Charter Section 9.118(b) requires Board of Supervisors' approval by Resolution of any contract which, when entered into, extends over 10 years, and of any contract which, when entered into, costs the City \$10,000,000 or more; and

WHEREAS, The proposed First Amendment contained in File No. 250016, is substantially in final form, with all material terms and conditions included, and only remains to be executed by the parties upon approval of this Resolution; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the First Amendment in substantially the form contained in File No. 250016; and, be it

Department of Children, Youth and Their Families **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes Department of Children, Youth and Their Families to make any modifications to the First Amendment, prior to its final execution by all parties, that Department of Children, Youth and Their Families determines, in consultation with the City Attorney, are consistent with this Resolution, in the best interest of the City, do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of the First Amendment, and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including City's Charter; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the First Amendment being fully executed by all parties, Department of Children, Youth and Their Families shall submit to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors a completely executed copy for inclusion in File No. 250016; this requirement and obligation resides with the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families, and is for purposes of having a complete file only, and in no manner affects the validity of approved First Amendment.

Department of Children, Youth and Their Families **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 250016

Date Passed: February 11, 2025

Resolution approving the first amendment to the Agreement between the City, acting by and through the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families, and Bay Area Community Resources for the following programs: Sunset Media Wave; ReSET Justice Collaborative; YouthLine Technology Pathway; and Career Pathways for Undocumented Youth, increasing the contract amount by \$1,537,840 for a new total not to exceed amount of \$10,473,540 with no change to the five year term of July 1, 2024, though June 30, 2029; and to authorize the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families to enter into amendments or modifications to the Agreement that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the Agreement or this Resolution.

February 05, 2025 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

February 05, 2025 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

February 11, 2025 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Chen, Dorsey, Engardio, Fielder, Mahmood, Mandelman, Melgar, Sauter, Sherrill and Walton

File No. 250016

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/11/2025 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Daniel Lurie Mayor

2.21.25

Date Approved